# NOTICE 2023-03-003 BY THE CITY OF VANCOUVER

## CLOSURE OF PUBLICLY OWNED REAL PROPERTY LOCATED IMMEDIATELY SOUTH OF VANCOUVER CITY HALL, VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON

### Pursuant to Emergency Order No. 2023-03

#### - Homelessness -

WHEREAS, at <u>09:05</u> hours on November 3, 2023, the City of Vancouver declared a civil emergency pursuant to Washington State Constitution Article VI, Section 11, Revised Code of Washington Chapter 38.52, and Vancouver Municipal Code Chapter 2.12 *et. seq.*, due to the humanitarian crisis and public health emergency posed by homelessness. (Declaration of Civil Emergency No. 2023-01); and

**WHEREAS**, on November 3, 2023, the City of Vancouver issued Emergency Order 2023-03 authorizing the closure of up to 48 acres of public property and public rights-of-way; and

**WHEREAS**, Emergency Order 2023-03 authorizes the Vancouver City Manager to issue a Notice controlling and closing public property and public rights-of-way so as to address and mitigate the adverse impacts of homelessness; such authority being subject to applicable availability, identification, and notice requirements.

**NOW THEREFORE,** as a result of the above-referenced situation, pursuant to Washington State Constitution Article VI, Section 11, Revised Code of Washington Chapter 38.52, and Vancouver Municipal Code Chapter 2.12, the undersigned hereby reaffirms that a state of emergency continues to exist in the City of Vancouver, and that Emergency Order Nos. 2023-01, 2023-02, and 2023-03 remain in full force and effect. Furthermore, based on the above situation and pursuant to Vancouver Municipal Code Chapter 2.12, the City hereby issues the following additional:

### I. FINDINGS

**Section 1. Availability.** As referenced in Emergency Order 2023-03, the City of Vancouver is entrusted with safeguarding an estimated 2400.36 acres of publicly owned real property.

A. <u>Prior Closures</u>. As of the date of this Notice, the City of Vancouver has issued <u>2</u> prior Notice(s) of emergency public property closure. Of these Notices, the following remain in full force and effect:

	i.	Notice 2023-03	01 , consisting	g of2.1	acres of	public property
--	----	----------------	-----------------	---------	----------	-----------------

- ii. Notice 2023-03- 02 , consisting of 2.54 acres of public property.
- B. <u>Additional Closure</u>. The total amount of publicly owned real property described in **Section 2** of this Notice equals <u>1.21</u> acre(s).
- C. <u>Total Closures</u>. As of the issuance of this Notice, the sum of all publicly owned real property closed pursuant to emergency orders issued by the City of Vancouver, including that which is closed pursuant to this Notice, is approximately: <u>5.88</u> acres of public property.

In view of the foregoing, and following consultation with the City of Vancouver's Homeless Response Manager, the undersigned hereby Finds that the combined total of all land closed to camping and outdoor habitation pursuant to the City's legal authority (i) does not exceed 48 acres; and (ii) when combined with other legal and regulatory tools, does not result in the closure of all Public Property and Rights-of-Way to camping and outdoor habitation.

**Section 2. Identification of Subject Property.** The following real property is publicly-owned, located within the jurisdiction of the City of Vancouver, Washington, and subject to control or closure pursuant to Emergency Order 2023-03:

Vacant lot immediately south of Vancouver City Hall, known generally as the "lot behind City Hall"

(This Space Intentionally Left Blank.)

Parcel numbers: 48852000, 48860000, 48890000, 48900000

Map:



In the judgement of the Vancouver City Manager, closure of the above-referenced property is necessary for the protection of life or property, so as to mitigate the adverse secondary impacts of homelessness including soil, surface water, and groundwater contamination, destruction of vegetation and trees, and other uses which are incompatible with the long-term environmental, sustainability and economic development interests planned for the long-term health, vitality and fiscal sustainability of the community as a whole.

(This Space Intentionally Left Blank.)

#### II. NOTICE AND ORDER

NOW THEREFORE, the publicly owned real property identified within **Section I.2.** of this Notice is hereby closed to Camping and Outdoor Habitation, at all hours and on all days, pursuant to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The terms "Camping and Outdoor Habitation" shall have the same meaning as provided within Title 8.22 of the Vancouver Municipal Code.
- 2. <u>Notice</u>. Notice of this closure shall be given by physical posting at the site of the subject property identified within Section I.2. of this Notice. Notice shall be in writing and posted on a sign that is readable by a person of normal vision at a distance of two hundred feet. Additionally, a copy of this Notice shall be posted online to the City of Vancouver website: <a href="https://www.cityofvancouver.us">www.cityofvancouver.us</a>.
- 3. <u>Effective Date and Time</u>. This Notice shall be effective upon the later of (a) 24 hours after signature, or (b) issuance of all required notices set forth within Section II.2., above.
- 4. <u>Duration</u>. Unless rescinded or amended, this Notice shall remain in full force and effect until either: (a) Emergency Order 2023-03 is modified or terminated by the Vancouver City Council or Vancouver City Manager, or (b) the state of emergency is declared terminated as per VMC 2.12.030 and Emergency Order 2023-01.

SIGNED in Vancouver, Washington, this \_\_\_\_\_, day of December, 2023, at \_\_\_\_\_: \_\_\_\_ hours.

ATTEST:

Patasla Ramras

Natasha Ramras

City Clerk

CHDVol Street VANCOUVER

T5A9183485CA467...

Eric Holmes

City Manager

APPROMED AS TO FORM

Jonathan Young
City Attorney